

14-2710-cr

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

Docket No. 14-2710-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

-against-

GILBERTO VALLE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

Defendant-Appellee,

MICHAEL VANHISE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,
ROBERT CHRISTOPHER ASCH, also known as Chris,
RICHARD MELTZ, also known as Rick,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GILBERTO VALLE

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 417-8742
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Gilberto Valle*

Robert M. Baum
Julia L. Gatto
Edward S. Zas
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Background: The World of Sexual Fantasy and Online Role-Playing.....	6
B. The Evidence at Trial	8
1. Valle Lives a Peaceful Life, Becomes a Police Officer, and Marries.	8
2. Valle Becomes Increasingly Involved in Online Fantasy.....	9
3. The FBI Arrests Valle.....	12
4. The Government Proves That the Overwhelming Majority of Valle’s Internet Correspondence Was Just Role-Playing.....	15
5. The Government Asserts That Some of Valle’s Communications Establish a Real Criminal Conspiracy.....	19
C. The Government’s Conduct in Summation.....	22
D. Post-Trial Motions.....	26
E. The District Court’s Decision	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	32

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE EVIDENCE INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT VALLE INTENDED OR AGREED TO COMMIT KIDNAPPING.....	32
A.	The District Court Properly Considered the Absence of Any Meaningful, Reliable, or Convincing Evidence to Distinguish the Purportedly “Real” Chats from the Indisputably Role-Playing Chats.....	34
B.	The District Court Recognized That the “Vanishing Plots” and the Telling Absence of Any Real-World Action on Proposed Dates for Kidnappings or Surveillance Underscore the Insufficiency of the Evidence.....	45
C.	The District Court’s Decision Is Further Buttressed by the Countless Fictional Statements and Fantastical Elements of the Purported Conspiratorial “Plan.”.....	50
II.	THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT FOR ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT REASONS.	56
A.	The Government Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence That Any of Valle’s Three Alleged Coconspirators Had the Specific Intent to Commit Kidnapping.....	56
B.	The Government Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence That Venue Was Proper in the Southern District of New York.....	60
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS BROAD DISCRETION TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL.	64
A.	The Standard of Review Is Deferential. Absent an Abuse of Discretion, Affirmance Is Required.	64
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Granting a New Trial In Light of Its Well-Founded Concern that the Defendant is Innocent.....	65
C.	The Government’s Attack on the Court’s New-Trial Ruling Is Without Merit.....	67

IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO DECIDE WHETHER TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT AND EVIDENTIARY ERRORS.70

CONCLUSION.....75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	32
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	7
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)	73
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	33
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 666 F.3d 836 (2d Cir. 2012)	73
<i>United States v. Abelis</i> , 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>United States v. Acosta-Gallardo</i> , 656 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2011)	59
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)	73
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)	42, 66
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009)	68
<i>United States v. Blasini-Lluberias</i> , 169 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Certified Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014)	72
<i>United States v. Cianchetti</i> , 315 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1963)	45

<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 740 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Coté</i> , 544 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	68
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1988)	73
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)	56
<i>United States v. Durades</i> , 607 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1979)	61
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)	64, 65, 66, 70
<i>United States v. Frampton</i> , 382 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004)	56
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 740 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1984)	57
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 828 F.2d 855 (1st Cir. 1987).....	61
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008.)	44
<i>United States v. Iennaco</i> , 893 F.2d 394 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 368 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2004)	33

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006)	59
<i>United States v. Josephberg</i> , 562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Lopac</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	67
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)	70
<i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981)	72
<i>United States v. Muzii</i> , 676 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1982)	56
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 14 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1994)	60
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	63, 64
<i>United States v. O'Keefe</i> , 128 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 1997)	70
<i>United States v. Penn</i> , 131 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1942)	50
<i>United States v. Polichemi</i> , 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>United States v. Potamitis</i> , 739 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1984)	60, 62
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	68
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Amaya</i> , 812 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1987)	61, 62

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 430 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2005)	66
<i>United States v. Rosenblatt</i> , 554 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1977)	57
<i>United States v. Rosnow</i> , 977 F.2d 399 (8th Cir. 1992)	59
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	60
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992)	45, 64, 68
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	33, 45
<i>United States v. Swafford</i> , 512 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2008)	59
<i>United States v. Tarricone</i> , 21 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 1994)	74
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Truman</i> , 688 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2012)	64, 67
<i>United States v. Tzolov</i> , 642 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2011)	62
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 301 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Van Hise, et al.</i> , 12-cr-847 (PGG) (S.D.N.Y.)	12
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 80 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996)	45

United States v. Yu-Leung,
51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 57

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 64

U.S. Const. art. III 64

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David M. Gellerman, *et al.*, *Violent Fantasy, Dangerousness, and the Duty
to Warn and Protect*, 33 J. of Am. Academy of Psych. and the Law
484 (2005) 7
